ORDINANCE 152

AN ORDINANCE OF THE DARBY TOWN COUNCIL AMENDING TOWN CODE SECTION 4-1C-1 OPEN CONTAINER.

WHEREAS; on June 11, 1979 the Town Council passed an emergency ordinance making it unlawful to have an open container of alcoholic beverage, or to consume such, in any public park in the Town of Darby, and

WHEREAS; emergency ordinances are only effective for ninety (90) days, and

WHEREAS; the Town Council hereby recognizes the ordinance was not correctly adopted as a full ordinance in 1979, and

WHEREAS; when the Town Code was codified in 2006 the emergency ordinance was mistakenly included as a full ordinance, and

WHEREAS; the Town Council desires to have the open container ordinance included in the Town Code, and

WHEREAS; the Town Council desires to allow open alcoholic containers during some events that may be held in Town parks if approved by the Town Council, and

WHEREAS; this ordinance shall confirm the proper adoption of the open container ordinance and amend it to allow open containers at events with prior Council approval, and

WHEREAS; the amendments to the 2006 codified Town Code shall be in bold Italic type, and

WHEREAS; this ordinance shall be incorporated into the minutes of regularly scheduled meeting minutes of the Darby Town Council.

Section 1

- 4-1C-1: OPEN CONTAINER: It is unlawful for any person to have an open container of alcoholic beverage or to consume such in any public park in the Town.
 - A. The Council may temporarily waive the open container ordinance for events approved by the Council to be held in a Town park.
 - 1. The event organizer must request the Council waive of the open container ordinance at a regularly scheduled Town Council meeting.
 - 2. The event must be approved via a Town Turn-Key Use Agreement that includes but is not limited to providing liability insurance for events involving alcohol.
 - 3. The Council has the right to approve, deny or approve with conditions any and all requests for waiver of the open container ordinance.

ORDINANCE 152 – OPEN CONTAINER

Section 2 Repealer

All resolution, ordinances and sections of the Town Code and parts thereof in conflict are hereby repealed upon the effective date of Ordinance 152.

Section 3 Effective Date

The effective date of this ordinance shall be thirty days (30) after passage of the second and final reading of the Darby Town Council.

PASSED by the Town Council of the II	ncorporated Town of Darby on first reading, at a regular
session thereof on this 27 day of	$M/_{200}$, 2014.
AN BP	Manere d. Meli
Mayor Brian Bridges	Attested: @lerk

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Darby, Darby, Montana on second and final reading at a regular session thereof on this day of 300, 2014.

Mayor Brian Bridges

Attested: Clerk



Mayors Day of Recognition for National Service

WHEREAS, service to others is a hallmark of the American character, and central to how we meet our challenges; and

WHEREAS, AmeriCorps and Senior Corps address the most pressing challenges facing our cities and nation, from educating students for the jobs of the 21st century and supporting veterans and military families to preserving the environment and helping communities recover from natural disasters; and

WHEREAS, national service expands economic opportunity by creating more sustainable, resilient communities and providing education, career skills, and leadership abilities for those who serve; and

WHEREAS, national service participants increase the impact of the organizations they serve with, both through their direct service and by recruiting and managing millions of additional volunteers; and,

WHEREAS, AmeriCorps members and Senior Corps volunteers demonstrate commitment, dedication, and patriotism by making an intensive commitment to service, a commitment that remains with them in their future endeavors; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation for National and Community Service shares a priority with mayors nationwide to engage citizens, improve lives, and strengthen communities; and is joining with mayors across the country to support the Mayors Day of Recognition for National Service on April 1, 2014.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Brian Bridges, Mayor of Darby, Montana do hereby proclaim April 1, 2014, as National Service Recognition Day, and encourage residents to recognize the positive impact of national service in our city, to thank those who serve; and to find ways to give back to their communities.